lease or convey its lands for a nominal consideration, without consideration or for such consideration as may be agreed upon to the state or to any governmental subdivision, to the United States or to any agency of the federal government, another public corporation or to the Minnesota State Armory Building Commission for public use when authorized by its governing body.

Approved March 18, 1957.

## CHAPTER 153-S. F. No. 725

[Not Coded]

An act relating to advertising by cities of the fourth class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cities fourth class, appropriation to advertise city. In any city of the fourth class situated in a county with not less than 24,800 and not more than 29,000 inhabitants according to the 1950 federal census with a taxable valuation of not less than \$9,850,000 and not more than \$10,000,000 and containing not less than 36 and not more than 40 organized towns, the governing body thereof may appropriate and spend not to exceed \$3,500 annually for the purpose of advertising the city and its resources.

Approved March 18, 1957.

CHAPTER 154-S. F. No. 814

An act relating to the state board of examiners in chiropractic; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 148.10, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 148.10, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

148.10 Licenses revoked; new licenses. Subdivision 1. The state board of chiropractic examiners may refuse to grant, or may revoke, a license to practice chiropractic, or may cause the name of a person licensed to be removed from the records in the office of the clerk of the district court for:

(1) the publishing or distributing, or causing to be

[Chap.

published or distributed, in newspapers, magazines, directories, pamphlets, posters, cards, or in any other manner by advertisement, wherein the term "cure" or "guarantee to cure" or similar terms are used; *which* is hereby declared to be fraudulent and misleading to the general public;

(2) the employment of fraud or deception in applying for a license or in passing *the* examination provided for in section 148.06;

(3) the practice of chiropractic under a false or assumed name or the impersonation of another practitioner of like or different name;

(4) the conviction of a crime involving moral turpitude;

(5) habitual intemperance in the use of ardent spirits, narcotics, or stimulants;

(6) failure to pay the annual renewal license fee herein provided;

(7) professional misconduct.

Any person duly licensed, or who is an applicant for a license to practice chiropractic, against whom any grounds for revoking or refusing a license is presented to the board with a view of having the board revoke, or refuse to grant, a license shall be furnished with a copy of the complaint and have a hearing before the board in person or by attorney, and witnesses may be examined by the board respecting the guilt or innocence of the accused. In case a license is revoked by the board, a *certified* copy of the order of revocation shall be filed *forthwith* in the office of the clerk of the district court, who shall make a notation of *the* revocation in the book in which the record of the license is kept and cancel *the* revoked license. The clerk shall receive a fee of \$1 for filing *the* order of revocation and making the notation and cancelation, which shall be paid by the board.

Approved March 18, 1957.

CHAPTER 155-S. F. No. 887

[Coded]

An act relating to the design of the state flag and altering such design.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: